

ORDINANCE NO. 2019-01

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA AMENDING CHAPTER 190 OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE, ENTITLED "VEHICLES AND TRAFFIC", TO DESIGNATE HANDICAPPED PARKING SPACES ALONG THESOUTH SIDE OF EAST BALTIMORE STREET.

WHEREAS, the Borough of Greencastle (hereinafter the "Borough") is authorized to regulate the parking of vehicles along sidewalks pursuant to Section 1202(13) of the Borough Code, 8 Pa.C.S. § 1202(13), to regulate parking and provide parking accommodations to promote the convenience and protection of the public pursuant to Section 1202(31)(iii) of the Borough Code, and to establish at the discretion of Council areas exclusively reserved for parking by handicapped individuals pursuant to Section 1202(31)(iv) of the Borough Code; and,

WHEREAS, the Borough desires to designate handicapped parking spaces along the south side of East Baltimore Street; and,

WHEREAS, the Council of the Borough of Greencastle deems it in the best interest, and for the general welfare of the citizens and residents of the Borough to amend certain provisions of Chapter 190 of the Borough of Greencastle.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED AND ORDAINED by the Mayor and Borough Council of the Borough of Greencastle, Franklin County, Pennsylvania, and it is enacted and ordained as follows:

<u>SECTION I.</u> Chapter 190, Section 34 entitled "Handicapped parking." of the Code of the Borough of Greencastle is hereby amended by adding the following:

(20) Beginning at a point on the south side of East Baltimore Street, which is 30 feet west of South Cedar Lane and continuing in a west direction for a distance of 20 feet.

<u>SECTION II</u>: Repealer. All provisions of previous Ordinances of the Borough of Greencastle which are contrary to this Ordinance are expressly repealed.

<u>SECTION III</u>: Savings Clause. In all other respects, Chapter 190 of the Code Borough of Greencastle shall remain as previously enacted and ordained.

<u>SECTION IV</u>: SEVERABILITY. The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and if any of its sections, clauses, or sentences shall be held illegal, invalid, or unconstitutional, such provisions shall not affect or impair any of the remaining sections, clauses or sentences.

SECTION V: EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately.

ENACTED, ORDAINED, AND APPROVED this 4th day of February 2019.

(Seal)

BOROUGH OF GREENCASTLE FRANKLIN COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Attest

Eden R. Ratliff, Borough Secretary

By:

Steven J. Miller, Council President

Benjamin F. Thomas, Mayor